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SHRl K. LAKKAPPA: Certain centrally sponsored schemes have been handed over to the States because of which the_ State. are finding it difficult to mobilise resources. May I know whether the respective Chief Minillters of States have been advised by the Planning Commission to mobilise resources for such schemes? May 1 know whether any ad hoc arrange ment has been made by the Planning Commission in this behalf?

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: So far as the State resources to mlet their requirements are concerned, it consists of two parts. One is Central assistance that wilI be fixed on the basis of the n_ criterion evolved unanimously by all the Chief Ministers. The balance, which is more important, has to be raised by the States themselves. So, whether the State plan will be big or small, whether it wiIl include all the projects that they want to take up or not will largely depend upon the resources that the States will themselves rue.

SHRI K. LAKKAPPA: That is not my point. I want to know whether any Ad hoc scheme has been proposed by the Planning Comm!Jsion, as advised by the Government and the Chief Ministers of the respective
Stat".

SHRI B. R. BHAGAT: There is no ad hoc arrangement. The whole question is 'heing considered in the context of the Fourth Five Year Plan.

M. I. GIl

·364. SHRI RANJIT SINGH:
DR. SUSHILA NAYAR:

Will the Minister of DEFENCE be pleased to state:

(a) the progress so far made by Government in the manufacture of MlGs;

(b) whether the work is progres-
lIing according to the schedule and if not the reuons theretor; and

(c) the time by which it will be possible to have Indian made MIGs ready for use in the country?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
(SHRI L. N. MISHRA): (a) We have already completed the programme for manufacturing MIG aircrafts from impOlI'ted assemblies. Their manufacture trom SUb-aasembllea is in progress.

Manufacture of MIG aircrafts from raw materials which is the last phase of their production programme, will commence in 1971.

(b) The progress is according to schedule.

(c) Deliveries of MIG aircraft manufactured in India trom raw materwls are expected to commence in 1971.

SHRI RANJIT SINGH: The Minister has stated that the progress is according to SChedule. It has been promised earlier that the first aircraft would rolI out of this factory, or out of this complex, in 1970. Now he says that it will be in 1971. But we know that it will not be an aircraft manufactured there, but an aircraft assembled there. Now I would like to know from him one thing. Apart from the manufacture of a complete airCraft, we are facing a situation where more than 60 per cent of our MIG fteet already existing is grounded due to lack of spare parts. Will the government ftrst consider the manufacture of spare parIs, because of the shortage of which our MIG !leet ia largely grounded?

SHRI L .N. MISHRA: Our aircraft is not grounded for want of spares.
We have got arrangements for import 01 spare parts from the Soviet Union We are getting those spareparts. So far as the manufacture of spare parts is concerned.

SHRI KANWAR LAL GUPTA: Sir,\
can you understand wbat be says?
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MR. SPEAKER: He may kindly repeat the an!IWer.

SHRI L. N. MISHRA: So far as the grounding of MIG aircraft is conct>rned, no MIG is grounded for want of apare parts. We have got spare parts and We ilave got regular arrangements for getting spare parts from the Soviet Union. So far as the manufacture of spare parts is concerned, we are also h.aving one ancillary unit most-probably at Hyderabad. So long as we do not have our Own manufacture, we will get the spare part" from the Soviet Union to keep the MIGS ftying.
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SHRI BAL RAJ MADHOK: The hon. Minister juat now sald that the aasembled MIG-21a would come out in J~71. Very rapid developments are taking placo in the field of aircraft manufacture aU over the world. May I know whether by the time this MIG-2! will roll out of our Hyderabad factory or u!lembly, it will not become oo.CIlete? With the chaDc-
that are taklne place In the international Atuation and the 8b1ft that is taking place in the Russian policy, that kind of assistance that we expect from h..a",;ia may not be forthcoming by that time, In view of these facts may I know whether the Government of India will think of setting up a factory in which indigenous tOIlent wiIl be coJlcct~d, We have a lot of indigenous ai'"<"'"ft pngineers who arc working in the USA and other places.
I found in the aircraft factory at SC3ttle that a large number of engineers wurking then> were Indians.
MOlY 1 know whether we can get back all those engineers from th~re and try to set up a plant in which we can manufacture aircraft suited to Indian conditions and which might also keep pace with the latest developments in this field?

SHRl L. N. MISHRA: It is not thaI we will have assembly in 1971. The assembly is complete. Some assem-
blie!< arc in progr .. "s. What I saiel about 1971 was that manufacture froIll raw materials will commence by 1971.

As to this plane becoming obso:ete may inform the hon. Member that the MIG-21 is not goin!: to be ob«,-
lete in 1~7: "~ 1073. However, the
question of successor to the MIG-21
Is exercising OUr mind and we are in touch with the Soviet people to hav., the successor to MIG-21 also.

So far as talent is concerned, I might Say that we are trying It, utilise Indian talent as far as possible.
Even in MIG factories, Indian bovs have ·been trained in Moscow and other places and more than 96 per cent of the people working in the MIG factory are Indians, Rnd even this small number of Soviet people will 'Ii away after a year or two.
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SHRI RANGA; He has not answered it properly at all. He has aaked whether you are taItinc ajvanta,e of any deV'ltlopments that are takin, place ,theR.. whether there it any such thing :n your agreement in order to enable you to get thos~ improvements !llso made from time to time.
The Minister was only 5a"in~ there art! some difficulties and LJev have not been able to get over them, Why not add your wisdom to it?

SHRI L. N. MISHRA: We nr~
taking advantage of all tho:> modifications nnd improvements that are being ,-- ade there.
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Shri GIRRAJ SARAN SINGH:
would like to have an assurance from the hon. Minister that the aircraft whieh have already been a~sembled and gone into squadron service are capable of meeting any threat from Pakistan and Chins who are equipping themselves with the same type of aircraft or better aircraft.

THE MINISTER OF DEFENCE
(SHRI SWARAN SINGH): These aircraft which are being manufactured and which wilJ progressively be manu!actured even from indigenous material, as has been mentioned by my colleague, are quite an e!Tec-
tive tYPe of aircraft and they are likely to meet the type of threat that we have fram Pakistan.

SHRI GlRRAJ SARAN SINGH:
My question was this. Are they superior or equivalent to the aircraft held by China and Pakistan?

SHRI SWARAN SINGH: I have already said that they are quite etTerUve to meet the threat that we face.
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SHRI SWARAN SINGH: We intend to pny attention to both,

SHRI MANUBHAI PATEL: One of the reaSOlls for the delay in progress, they say, was that something like 80 tonnes of Russian literature, designs and others, were not being translated in the factory and they had to be sent back to Russia for translation. May I know whether there are some such literature still lving untranslated?

SHRI L. N, MISHRA: There has been no delay in the manufacture of this. So far as translation is concerned, we have our own arrangement for translation.

SHRI D. AMAT: In this connection
I would like to draw the attention of the hon, Minist,r to an article pub-I1shed in the Engineering Times of 15th October, 1968, under the caption, "Mig Factory at Koraput in Peril"-
the factory at Koraput where supersonic bombers are being manufactured. It is said that sabot('urs are lurking in this primitive tract; taking advantage of the backwardness of the people no doubt they will produce strikers in~e.d of producing workers and when we are going to manufacture "upersonic planes. they will plan to ""betage the vital defence project. So, I would Uke to ~
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whether serious thought has been given to take effective steps to ward off sabotage in this area in the interest of the security of this defence project in these daYs of threats from enemies.

SHRI L. N. MISHRA: Sir, we have no such complaints of sabotage.

SHRI INDER J. MALHOTRA: 1&
the hon. Minister in a position to say whether the Soviet Union has offered similar type of aircraft to Pakistan also?

SHRI SWARAN SINGH: No, Sir,
We are not in a position to confirm or contradict.

MR. SPEAKER: Question No. 365-
Mr. Kothari.

SHRI HEM BARUA: We may also take Question No. 384, Sir ....

MR. SPEAKER: Let him answer
M~ ~

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SJIRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH):
The two Questions are not Question No. 384 deals with whereas this Question is Nagaa ....

similar.
China
about

MR. SPEAKER: Go ahead now.

SHRJ HEM BARUA: Sir, he is mistaken. It is about the Nagas in China coming back with arms and ammunition. Mr. Kothari's questIOn deals with Naga. organising a rebel movement in Upper Burma. The other question deals with Nagas coming from China, entering into the State or Nagaland. It is the same thing,
Sir .

MR. SPEAKER: Let him an.wer.
Please sit down. Q. No. 365 now. Mr.
Kothari.

UNDERGROUND NAGM, ALLIAN-
CES WITH-BURMESE TRIBES

°365. SHRI S. S. KOTHARI: Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether it Is a filet that tM underF')und N.... have forged a

strong alliance with Kachins, Karena, Tangsas, Noctea and other Burmese tribes inhabiting the lightly administered Upper Burma and that they are coordinating their rebel activities with the outlawed Kachin independent
Army of Bunna;

(b) if so, Government's reaction thereto; and

(c) the security measures being taken in this regard?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EXTERNAL AFFAIRS
(SHRI SURENDRA PAL SINGH):
(a) and (b). Government are aware of the collusion between the hostile Nagas and some subversive elements on the other side of the Indo-Burma border. As already indicated in reply to the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 740 answered on the 24th July, 19611, Governments of India and Burma consult with each other on all mattcrs of mutual interest.

(c, The Securit v forces are maintaining full \'i, IInee on the border in order to deal with lawless elements.
On Security considerations, Government have dispensed with the provision which permitted unrestricted movemE'nt of tribal people rrom Indi. and Burma within a belt of 40 Kms on either sid .. ot the Indo-Burmese hor-
deI'.

SHRI S. S. KOTHARI: Sir, during the last 15 years, this Government has been seized of the Naga hostiles problem. Would the Minister kindl,.
let us know as to whether an,. substantial progress hal been made with regard to controlling ~he Naga hoetlIe activities and whether any agreement
i. in sight?

SH"' SURENDRA PAL SINGH:
noe,. the hon. Member refer to N ...
activitie. on the other side of the border or activit_ within Napled?

